

[illegible]



PPAP
AUTOMOTIVE PARTS

PPAP AUTOMOTIVE LIMITED

CIN: L74890DL1995PLC073281

Registered Office: 54, Okhla Industrial Estate, Phase-III, New Delhi-110020

Corporate Office: B-206A, Sector-81, Phase-II, Noida-201305, Uttar Pradesh

Tel: +91-120-4093901

Website: www.ppapco.in, **E-mail ID:** investorservice@ppapco.com

EXTRACT OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS OF PPAP AUTOMOTIVE LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES AND JOINT VENTURE FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED 31st DECEMBER, 2025 PREPARED IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE INDIAN ACCOUNTING STANDARDS (IND-AS)

(₹ in lakhs except for EPS data)

S.No.	PARTICULARS	Quarter Ended	Nine Months Ended	Year Ended
		31-Dec-2025	31-Dec-2025	31-Mar-2025
		Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
1	Revenue from operations	13,888.33	39,247.00	55,400.55
2	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period before tax and exceptional items	2.94	(298.86)	886.39
3	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period before tax (after exceptional items)	2.94	(298.86)	886.39
4	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (after tax and exceptional items)	6.61	(225.08)	699.71
5	Total Comprehensive Income / (loss) for the period (Comprising Profit / (Loss) for the period (after tax) and other Comprehensive Income (after tax))	(58.19)	(195.22)	731.87
6	Profit attributable to:			
(a)	Owners of the Company	6.61	(225.08)	699.71
(b)	Non-controlling interest			
7	Paid-up equity share capital (Face Value of Rs. 10/- each)	1,411.51	1,411.51	1,408.65
8	Earnings per share (of Rs 10/- each)			
(a)	Basic (Rs.)	0.05	(1.59)	4.97
(b)	Diluted (Rs.)	0.05	(1.59)	4.95

Notes :

1) Extract of financial results of PPAP Automotive Limited (Standalone information)

Particulars	Quarter Ended	Nine Months Ended	Year Ended
	31-Dec-2025	31-Dec-2025	31-Mar-2025
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
Revenue from operations	12,865.33	37,283.31	53,764.17
Net Profit / (Loss) for the period before tax	105.92	310.92	1,877.59
Net Profit / (Loss) for the period after tax	79.13	236.00	1,409.28

- The above is an extract of the detailed form of Quarterly / Annual Financial Results filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the Quarterly / Annual Financial Results are available on the Stock Exchanges website (www.bseindia.com) and www.nseindia.com) and on Company's website (www.ppapco.in).
- The above financial results were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors of the Company at their meeting held on 13th February, 2026.
- The above consolidated financial results includes results of PPAP Tokai India Rubber Private Limited, Joint Venture of the Company in which the Company holds 50% stake and five subsidiary companies. The Company together with its subsidiaries is herein referred to as the Group.
- The Group is primarily engaged in the business of manufacturing of automotive components, development and sale of plastic injection molds, development and sale of components for consumer goods, trading of automotive accessories, development and sale of Battery packs for Electric vehicles and storage application. The company operates only in one reportable segment i.e. automotive component per Ind AS 108 (Operating Segment) and hence no separate disclosure is required for segments.
- The Central Government has notified four new Labour Codes, effective from 21st November, 2025 and pending issuance of the detailed Rules. The Group has conducted an initial evaluation and, at this stage, does not anticipate any material impact. However, a detailed assessment is currently underway to determine its implications, including any potential effect on the financial statements. Since this exercise is still in progress, any impact, if identified, will be accounted for after the implementation process is completed in the subsequent quarter.
- Pursuant to a Settlement Agreement effective from 1st January 2026, executed with Tokai Kogyo Co. Ltd. ("Tokai") and PPAP Tokai India Rubber Private Limited ("PTI"), the Company has agreed to divest its entire 50% equity stake in PTI to Tokai for a cash consideration of ₹10,00,00,000 lakhs. As the transaction is recognized in the financial statements for the current reporting period. Accordingly, the investment in PTI continues to be accounted for under the equity method.
- The Company has transferred its entire 50% stake in PTI to Tokai on 13th February 2026 and accordingly, PTI has ceased to be a joint venture of the Company post completion of the transaction.

For PPAP AUTOMOTIVE LIMITED

Sd/-

Abhishhek Jain

(CEO & Managing Director)

Place: New Delhi
Date: 13th February, 2026

Let's Grow Together



BRAINBEES SOLUTIONS LIMITED

CIN: L51100PN2010PLC136340

Registered Office: Rajashree Business Park, Survey No. 338, Next to Sohraab Hall, Tadiwala Road, Pune-411 001, Maharashtra, India

**Extract of the Unaudited consolidated financial results of
Brainbees Solutions Limited for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025**

(Rs. in Millions)

Sr. No	Particulars	Quarter ended			Nine Months ended		
		December 31, 2025	September 30, 2025	December 31, 2024	December 31, 2025	December 31, 2024	March 31, 2025
		Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
1	Revenue from operations	24,236.31	20,990.81	21,723.09	63,852.76	57,292.99	76,596.14
2	Profit before finance costs, depreciation, amortisation, exceptional items and tax expense	1,538.33	1,003.98	1,521.64	3,357.62	3,161.00	3,804.51
3	Profit/(Loss) before exceptional items and tax expense	111.20	(378.53)	64.15	(865.61)	(1,016.20)	(1,824.42)
4	Profit/(Loss) before tax	(51.94)	(412.81)	68.83	(1,127.61)	(1,144.36)	(2,319.95)
5	Loss for the period/year	(384.04)	(505.43)	(147.38)	(1,554.51)	(1,532.78)	(2,648.07)
6	Total other comprehensive income/(loss)	21.44	8.74	1.31	15.96	3.62	21.56
7	Total comprehensive loss for the period/year	(362.60)	(496.69)	(146.07)	(1,538.55)	(1,529.16)	(2,626.51)
8	Paid-up Share Capital (including Compulsorily Convertible Preference Shares) (Face value of Rs. 2 each, fully paid up)	966.28	966.08	957.42	966.28	957.42	964.93
9	Other Equity*						46,449.31
10	Earning per equity share (face value of INR 2 each) (not annualised)						
	Basis earning per share (INR)	(0.59)	(0.73)	(0.16)	(2.27)	(2.49)	(4.11)
	Diluted earning per share (INR)	(0.59)	(0.73)	(0.16)	(2.27)	(2.49)	(4.11)

* Includes non-controlling interests

Notes:

- In terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 2015, as amended, these standalone and consolidated financial results ("financial results") for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025 have been recommended by the Audit Committee and have been approved by the Board of Directors of Brainbees Solutions Limited ("Brainbees" or the "Company") at their respective meetings held on February 13, 2026 and have been subjected to review by statutory auditors of the Company.
- The results for the quarter ended December 31, 2025 are extracted as balancing figures between the Unaudited financial results for nine months ended December 31, 2025 and the unaudited financial results for the half year ended September 30, 2025.
- Financial results of Brainbees Solutions Limited (Standalone):

(Rs. in Millions)

Particulars	Quarter ended			Nine Months ended		
	December 31, 2025	September 30, 2025	December 31, 2024	December 31, 2025	December 31, 2024	March 31, 2025
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
Revenue from operations	7,497.96	7,108.57	7,106.03	20,511.73	18,548.23	24,708.56
Profit before tax	603.95	376.86	536.23	1,021.55	601.81	799.01
Profit for the period/year	462.12	280.10	377.98	772.89	449.32	598.76

i) The above is an extract of the detailed format of the quarterly and nine months financial results filed with exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing and Other Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended. The full format of the quarterly and nine months financial results are available on Stock exchange websites, www.nseindia.com and www.bseindia.com, and on the Company's website, www.firstcry.com and can be accessed by scanning the QR code.



for and on behalf of the Board of Directors
Brainbees Solutions Limited
sd/-
Sugam Maheshwari
Managing Director & CEO
DIN : 01730686

Place: Pune
Date: February 13, 2026

 Navi Finserv Limited CIN : U65923KA2012PLCO62537 Registered Office: 2nd Floor, Vaishnavi Tech Square, Iballur Village, Begur Hobli, Bengaluru, Karnataka 560102 Website: www.navi.com/finserv									
Statement of financial results for the quarter and nine month ended 31 December 2025									
[Regulation 52 (8), read with Regulation 52 (4), of the SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015]									
(All amounts in ₹ millions unless otherwise stated)									
Sl. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended			Nine Months ended			Year ended	
		31.12.2025	30.09.2025	31.12.2024	31.12.2025	31.12.2024	31.03.2025	31.03.2025	31.03.2025
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)	(Audited)
1	Total Revenue from operations	6,540.38	5,663.07	5,739.69	17,228.10	17,587.37	22,711.54		
2	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (Before Tax, Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	1,024.68	461.42	810.89	2,288.10	2,500.34	3,010.30		
3	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period before tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	1,024.68	461.42	810.89	2,288.10	2,500.34	3,010.30		
4	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period after tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	755.92	229.12	620.42	1,573.75	1,916.35	2,219.65		
5	Total Comprehensive Income for the period (Comprising Profit / (Loss) for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax)	879.28	308.89	598.47	1,752.50	1,924.78	2,290.59		
6	Paid up Equity Share Capital	2,852.40	2,852.40	2,852.40	2,852.40	2,852.40	2,852.40		
7	Reserves (excluding Revaluation Reserve)	31,507.26	28,518.54	28,408.74	31,507.26	28,408.74	28,774.54		
8	Securities Premium account	18,679.68	16,570.24	16,570.24	18,679.68	16,570.24	16,570.24		
9	Net worth	33,648.07	30,427.32	30,138.93	33,648.07	30,138.93	30,485.01		
10	Paid up Debt Capital / Outstanding Debt	1,06,814.33	97,435.01	66,662.89	1,06,814.33	66,662.89	71,948.92		
11	Outstanding Redeemable Preference Shares	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil		
12	Debt Equity Ratio	3.09	3.11	2.13	3.09	2.13	2.27		
13	Earnings Per Share (of Rs.10/- each) for continuing and discontinued operations -								
13.1	Basic:	2.63	0.78	2.07	5.37	6.38	7.39		
13.2	Diluted:	2.63	0.78	2.07	5.37	6.38	7.39		
14	Debenture Redemption Reserve	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil		
15	Capital Redemption Reserve	44.05	44.05	44.05	44.05	44.05	44.05		

Notes:

- The Statement of unaudited financial results of Navi Finserv Limited ('the Company') have been reviewed by the Audit Committee on 12 February 2026 and approved by the Board of Directors on 13 February 2026.
- The Statement of unaudited financial results of the Company have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards ("IndAS") notified under Section 133 of the Companies Act 2013 ("the Act") read with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standard) Rules, 2015 as amended from time to time.
- Figures of the previous periods have been regrouped, wherever necessary, to make them comparable with the current period.
- Debt Service Coverage Ratio & Interest Service Coverage Ratio are not applicable to NBFC.
- The above is an extract of the detailed format of quarterly/annual financial results filed with the Stock exchanges under Regulation 52 of the LODR Regulations. The full format of the quarterly/annual financial results is available on the websites of the Stock exchange and the listed entity URL <https://www.navi.com/finserv>.

Place: Bengaluru
Date: 13 February 2026

For and on behalf of

Navi Finserv Limited

Sd/-

Abhishek

Managing Director & Chief Executive Officer

(DIN: 07843569)